
■ Edinburgh 

■ Glasgow 

■ Manchester 

 

1 

 

CHARTERED SURVEYORS 

5 Bolton Street 

London W1J 8BA 

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7493 4002 

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7312 7548 

www.montagu-evans.co.uk 

 

 

 

 25th June 2019 

 

 

THE COURTYARD, 44 GLOUCESTER AVENUE NW1 8JD                                                        

VIABILITY UPDATE ASSESSMENT 

 

1. Background & Introduction 
 

The owner of the above site is Victoria Square Property Company Limited (hereafter the Owner). In March 2015 

the Owner submitted Planning Application (Ref:2016/2201/P) for the redevelopment of the site to provide 40 

residential units and associated employment floor space. At the time, we (Montagu Evans) acted as viability 

advisors to the Owner, and entered into discussions with Camden’s viability advisors, BPS, in order that an 

agreement be reached with regards affordable housing.  

On 30th November 2015 the proposals were granted planning permission. The agreed affordable housing 

provision within the S106 Agreement of the same date was four units (specifically plots B02, B03, 1.10 and 1.10). 

There was a subsequent Deed of Variation to the original S106 Agreement, dated 26th August 2016, in which the 

four affordable plots were varied to B04, B05, B06 and G01. The original S106 Agreement and Deed of Variation 

are attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to this letter, and a full schedule of accommodation is attached as 

Appendix 3.  

The consented scheme is now under construction and a sale of the four affordable plots to a Registered Provider, 

Origin Housing, has been agreed. 

The S106 Agreement includes a Viability Update Assessment clause that serves to assess the ability of the scheme 

to provide additional financial contributions towards affordable housing.  

Under the terms of the S106 Agreement, the Viability Update Assessment is to: 

1) “Be presented in substantially the same form as the Agreed Viability Appraisal, or such other form as 

agreed with the Council in writing”; 

2) “Include identical inputs and assumptions as those within the Agreed Viability Appraisal save for private 

residential sales values and construction costs, or such alternative inputs and assumptions as agreed by 

the Council in writing”; 

3) “Include a copy of the Agreed Viability Appraisal”; and 

4) “Include receipted invoices, certified costs, certified copies of sale contracts, and best estimates of costs yet 

to be incurred and the value of any unsold space and any other evidence reasonably required by the 

Council to demonstrate any revenue received and/or costs incurred in relation to the development”.  

Any additional financial contributions identified by the Viability update Assessment are to be capped at 

£4,505,000 (index linked). 

We set out below our Viability Update Assessment in accordance with the requirements of the S106 Agreement.  

 



 

 

2 

 

2. The Agreed Viability Appraisal 
 

The Agreed Viability Appraisal is defined within the S106 Agreement as the appraisal included within our report 

dated 31st March 2015 with the following changes to the profit targets: 

1) 20.00% profit on private sales, capitalised ground rents and car parking sales; 

2) 17.50% on office investment value; and 

3) 6.00% on affordable housing value. 

We have made the three changes above to our appraisal of 31st March 2015 and attach the resultant Agreed 

Viability Appraisal as Appendix 4 to this letter.  

There are two points to note in relation to the Agreed Viability Appraisal: 

1) The reference to the required 6.00% profit margin on affordable housing is immaterial to the outcome 

of the Agreed Viability Appraisal, since our appraisal of 31 March 2015 on which it is based included no 

affordable housing units (instead a financial contribution towards affordable housing was included in 

that appraisal). 

2) Our appraisal of 31st March 2015 included the agreed benchmark land value of £13,638,669 as a fixed 

land value. The output of the appraisal was therefore the viability surplus or deficit. The structure of the 

Agreed Viability Appraisal is identical to the appraisal of the 31 March 2015 (i.e. it too includes a fixed 

land value in parity with the agreed benchmark land value), hence the output of the Agreed Viability 

Appraisal is also the viability surplus or deficit. 

The Agreed Viability Appraisal results in a negligible viability surplus of £49,451.  

 

3. Approach to Viability Update Assessment 
 

In line with the requirements of the S106 Agreement, our Viability Update Assessment is in the same form as the 

Agreed Viability Appraisal and includes identical inputs save for: 

1) Private Residential Sales Values 

2) Construction Costs 

We discuss these two main inputs to be updated in Sections 4 and 5 below.  

We have also made a number of minor adjustments to the Viability Update Assessment to reflect the fact that 

eventual agreement was reached for four on-site affordable units, where previously in the Agreed Viability 

Assessment a 100% private scheme with a payment in lieu of on-site affordable had been assumed. These 

changes are detailed in Section 6 below but are also summarised here for ease: 

- Removal of estimated payment in lieu of on-site affordable housing 

- Removal of estimated private revenues in relation to the four affordable units 

- Inclusion of affordable revenues for the four affordable units in line with the agreed sale of these units 

to Origin Housing 

- Removal of ground rent income and estate agent fees in relation to the four affordable units 

- Application of a 6.00% profit margin to the affordable units, in line with the requirements of the Agreed 

Viability Appraisal  



 

 

3 

 

4. Private Residential Sales Values 
 

Private Residential Values within the Agreed Viability Appraisal equate to £1,242 per sq ft.  

The Owner of the site has decided not to dispose of any of the private residential units. Instead the units will be 

retained and added to their private rental portfolio. In line with the requirements of the S106 Agreement we 

have therefore made “best estimates” of the current value of the private units, all of which are and will remain 

unsold.  In valuing the private units we have had regard to the following recent sales evidence. 

142 Arlington Road 

This scheme provides 16 units in total and is a high quality conversion of a 1930s warehouse style building, with 

the addition of a new roof extension. The scheme is located approximately 0.5 miles to the south east of the 

subject site. The specification is high including bespoke kitchens, Siemens integrated appliances, engineered oak 

flooring and video entry system. We are aware of the following recent sales within the scheme: 

Address Beds Sold Price 
NIA Sq 

Ft 

Sold Price 

psf 
Date 

Flat 5, 142 Arlington Road 3 £1,075,000 1,162 £925 Oct-18 

Flat 2, 142 Arlington Road 1 £693,550 624 £1,111 Sep-18 

Flat 8, 142 Arlington Road 2 £1,050,000 1,044 £1,006 Aug-18 

Flat 1, 142 Arlington Road 2 £995,000 1,022 £974 Aug-18 

Flat 6, 142 Arlington Road 1 £685,000 581 £1,179 Aug-18 

Flat 13, 142 Arlington Road 2 £1,260,000 1,140 £1,105 Aug-18 

Flat 15, 142 Arlington Road 2 £1,345,000 1,065 £1,263 Aug-18 

Flat 9, 142 Arlington Road 2 £1,112,575 1,140 £976 Aug-18 

Flat 7, 142 Arlington Road 1 £700,000 645 £1,085 Aug-18 

Average   936 £1,059  

 

142 Arlington Road is a good comparable for the subject site, being new and within 0.5 miles. Average unit sizes 

at 142 Arlington Road are also aligned with the private units at the subject site, which average 876 sq ft. However 

Arlington Road will not be affected by railway noise, as the subject site will be.  Arlington Court also benefits 

from its closer proximity to public transport, being a short walk from Camden Town underground station. Overall 

we would expect achievable values at the subject site to be below those at Arlington Road.  

Darwin Court 

Darwin Court is a 1960s purpose-built apartment block on Gloucester Avenue, just to the south of the subject 

site on the opposite side of the Regents Canal. The flats are generously sized and all come with balconies and 

basement parking. Being a 1960s scheme, internal specification of recently sold units varies from good, where 

units have been recently refurbished, to dated, where they have not.  

Address Beds Sold Price NIA Sq Ft 
Sold Price 

psf 
Date Comments 

Flat 16 Darwin Court 2 £760,000 1076 £706 Nov-18  

Flat 20 Darwin Court 3 £1,050,000 1399 £751 Jul-18 

Newly 

refurbished to a 

high standard. 

Flat 44 Darwin Court 3 £944,000 1248 £756 Dec-17  



 

 

4 

 

Overall we would expect the current values of the private flats at the subject site to be significantly higher than 

those at Darwin Court.  

 

We have also had regard to recent sales of period conversion flats nearby on Gloucester Avenue itself, which we 

summarise below.  

Address Beds Sold Price 
NIA Sq 

Ft 

Sold Price 

psf 
Date Comments 

Flat 2, 42 Gloucester Avenue 2 £1,000,000 893 £1,120 Dec-17  

49d Gloucester Avenue 2 £1,120,000 756 £1,481 Dec-17 

Good quality 

conversion with private 

garden 

Flat 8, 82 Gloucester Avenue 2 £1,175,000 968 £1,214 Aug-17  

Flat 58 Gloucester Avenue 3 £1,289,000 1119 £1,152 Jul-17  

 

We would expect buyers to pay a premium for good quality period flats and therefore anticipate current values 

at the subject site to be below those recently achieved for period flats on Gloucester Avenue. 

We have also widened our comparable search to include apartments currently being marketed in the vicinity.  

Mode, Centric Close, Oval Road NW1 7EP 

This is a new build scheme by Fairview on Oval Road, just on the opposite bank of the Regent’s canal to the 

subject site. In similarity to the subject site, Mode also backs onto railway lines. The scheme comprises 76 units 

in total, with completion due in Q4 2019. The scheme was launched on 22 June 2019, with the following units 

currently available: 

Mode, Fairview 

Plot Floor 
Bedroom & 

Amenities 
Aspect Sq ft 

Asking 

Price 

Asking 

Price psf 

33 1 1Bed 1Bath + J&J  SW  598 £665,000 £1,112 

31 1 
1Bed 1Bath + 

Balcony + J&J  
NE  547 £678,000 £1,239 

58 4 
1Bed 1Bath + 

Balcony + J&J  
NE  547 £690,000 £1,261 

55 3 
2Bed 2Bath + 

Balcony + J&J  
NE  790 £875,000 £1,108 

28 G  

WCA 2Bed 1Bath + 

Extra Large 

Terrace + Parking 

Space  

SW  804 £890,000 £1,107 

34 1 2Bed 2Bath  SW  813 £840,000 £1,033 

30 1 
3Bed 2Bath + 

Balcony  
NE  957 £1,100,000 £1,149 

48 3 
3Bed 2bath + 

Balcony  
NE  957 £1,130,000 £1,181 

    6,013 £6,868,000 £1,142 

 



 

 

5 

 

Asking prices at Mode average £1,142 per sq ft. Making a 5% deduction to reflect likely sold prices, which we 

suggest is optimistic in the current market with true discounts likely to be higher, results in an average of £1,085 

per sq ft.  

In terms of location, Mode is in very close proximity to the subject site and also backs onto railway lines. Mode 

however is closer to public transport, being only a short walk to Camden Town underground station. Overall we 

would suggest that Mode is in a slightly superior location to the subject site. We note also that the units released 

at Mode average 752 sq ft, compared to the average of 876 sq ft at the subject site. The smaller average unit 

size at Mode inflates prices on a £ per sq ft basis. Taking all of this into account we suggest that achievable 

values at the subject site would be similar, but slightly below, those at Mode.  

 

We have also considered the following other apartments currently for sale in the local area: 

 

Address Beds 
Asking 

Price 

NIA Sq 

Ft 

Asking Price 

psf 

 

Comments 

Eton Place, Gloucester Avenue 2 £670,000 729 £919 

Mansion block adjacent to subject 

site. Good condition with 

communal gardens.  

Oval Road 1 £550,000 531 £1,036 
Modern apartment, good internal 

specification. Balcony.  

Gloucester Avenue 1 £750,000 532 £1,410 
Good specification period 

conversion with roof terrace.  

Edis Street 

 
3 £1,695,000 1,366 £1,241 

Good quality period conversion 

with roof terrace. Quiet location 

with no railway noise 

 

Based on the above evidence we have applied an average price of £1,150 per sq ft to the 36 private units within 

the Viability Update Assessment. We consider this to be an optimistic assumption in light of the evidence and 

we reserve the right to revisit this if negotiations proceed in this regard. Based on the total private net saleable 

area of 31,546 sq ft, this results in total private sales receipts within the Updated Viability Assessment of 

£36,277,900. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

6 

 

5. Construction Costs 
 

Construction Costs within the Agreed Viability Appraisal were £11,931,000, based on a construction cost estimate 

provided by BTP Group dated March 2015. The construction contract has now been let, and total construction 

costs are £17,820,626 as summarised in the table below. Full details in this regard are available on request: owing 

to the amount of information and receipts it is not feasible to attach all of this information to this submission.  

Description Supplier Name Total Budget 

Main Contractor RFM £14,123,452 

Main Contractor 2 In House £1,548,992 

Main Contractor 3 Tower Demolition £97,849 

Project Manager PBC £1,761,473 

Building Regulation Fees  £14,823 

Utilities & Local Authority  £111,631 

Security Orbis £114,104 

Asbestos Metroins/Strategy £4,944 

Service Fees PCA Safety Ltd £28,708 

Cleaning S&G Windows £14,650 

 TOTAL £17,820,626 

 

6. Viability Update Assessment Results 
 

In accordance with the S106 Agreement we have used the Agreed Viability Appraisal as the basis for the Viability 

Update Assessment. We have amended private residential revenues to £36,277,900 in line with Section 4 above, 

and construction costs to £17,820,626 in line with Section 5 above. 

To reflect the final agreement reached for four on site affordable units, we have removed the financial 

contribution towards affordable housing of £3,792,572 that was included in the Agreed Viability Appraisal. This 

was included at the time on the basis of the scheme being delivered as 100% private. We have instead reflected 

the actual revenues received for the four on–site affordable units, and have therefore included an affordable 

receipt of £750,000, in line with the agreed sale price to Origin Housing. In accordance with the Agreed Viability 

Appraisal, we have attributed a profit margin of 6.00% of GDV to the £750,000 affordable housing receipt. We 

have timed this receipt in accordance with a Golden Brick structure, in line with normal market practice. We have 

also removed ground rent income and estate agents fees in relation to the four affordable units, as is normal 

market practice. 

On the above basis, the Viability Update Assessment, including a fixed land value of £13,638,669 in parity with 

the agreed Benchmark Land Value as per the Agreed Viability Assessment, generates a Viability Update Deficit, 

as defined in the S106 Agreement, of -£7,505,594 (see Appendix 5). Accordingly, no financial contribution 

towards affordable housing is payable. The two main drivers of the deficit are the significant and well-

documented increase in construction costs since 2015, as well as a slight fall in private residential values. 



 

 

7 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WILL SEAMER MRICS 

Partner 

Montagu Evans LLP 
 

 

T +44 (0) 20 7493 4002  

will.seamer@montagu-evans.co.uk 

  



 

 

8 

 

APPENDIX 1 

  









































































































































 

 

9 

 

APPENDIX 2 

  

















































 

 

10 

 

APPENDIX 3 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Unit Number Unit Type Floor NIA sq ft Tenure

B01 3b6p House LG, G & 1 2,799 Private

B02 2b4p Duplex LG & G 1,184 Private

B03 3b6p Duplex LG & G 1,334 Private

B04 2b4p Duplex LG & G 807 Affordable

B05 2b4p Duplex LG & G 829 Affordable

B06 2b4p Duplex LG & G 818 Affordable

G01 1b3p Flat G 969 Affordable

G02 1b2p Flat G 1044 Private

G03 2b4p Flat G 764 Private

1.01 2b4p Flat 1 753 Private

1.02 2b4p Flat 1 753 Private

1.03 1b2p Flat 1 624 Private

1.04 1b2p Flat 1 592 Private

1.05 1b2p Flat 1 538 Private

1.06 1b2p Flat 1 538 Private

1.07 2b4p Flat 1 829 Private

1.08 2b4p Flat 1 753 Private

1.09 2b4p Flat 1 753 Private

1.1 2b4p Flat 1 850 Private

1.11 2b3p Flat 1 732 Private

1.12 2b4p Flat 1 829 Private

1.13 1b2p Flat 1 549 Private

2.01 2b4p Duplex 2 & 3 1,130 Private

2.02 2b4p Duplex 2 & 3 1,055 Private

2.03 2b4p Duplex 2 & 3 969 Private

2.04 2b4p Duplex 2 & 3 937 Private

2.05 1b2p Flat 2 538 Private

2.06 1b2p Flat 2 538 Private

2.07 2b4p Flat 2 829 Private

2.08 2b4p Flat 2 797 Private

2.09 2b4p Flat 2 753 Private

2.1 1b2p Flat 2 549 Private

3.01 1b2p Flat 3 538 Private

3.02 1b2p Flat 3 538 Private

3.03 2b4p Flat 3 829 Private

3.04 2b4p Flat 3 797 Private

3.05 2b4p Flat 3 753 Private

4.01 3b6p Duplex 4 & 5 1,378 Private

4.02 3b6p Duplex 4 & 5 1,281 Private

4.03 3b6p Flat 4 1,119 Private

34,969



 

 

11 

 

APPENDIX 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 Agreed Viability Appraisal 

 Development Appraisal 
 Montagu Evans LLP 

 25 June 2019 



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  MONTAGU EVANS LLP 
 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 Agreed Viability Appraisal 

 Appraisal Summary for Phase 1  

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  ft²  Sales Rate ft²  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 Private Residential  40  34,970  1,242.06  1,085,875  43,435,000 
 Car Parking  17  0  0.00  75,000  1,275,000 
 Totals  57  34,970  44,710,000 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent  Initial 
 Units  ft²  Rent Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale  MRV 

 Office  1  6,424  20.65  132,686  132,686  132,686 
 Ground Rents  40  500  20,000  20,000 
 Totals  41  6,424  152,686  152,686 

 Investment Valuation 

 Office 
 Market Rent  132,686  YP @  6.5000%  15.3846 
 (6mths Rent Free)  PV 6mths @  6.5000%  0.9690  1,978,049 

 Ground Rents 
 Current Rent  20,000  YP @  5.5000%  18.1818  363,636 

 Total Investment Valuation  2,341,685 

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  47,051,685 

 Purchaser's Costs  (135,818) 
 Effective Purchaser's Costs Rate  5.80%  (135,818) 

 NET DEVELOPMENT VALUE  46,915,867 

 NET REALISATION  46,915,867 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Fixed Price  13,638,669 
 Fixed Price   13,638,669 

 13,638,669 
 Stamp Duty  4.00%  545,547 
 Agent Fee  1.00%  136,387 
 Legal Fee  0.50%  68,193 

 750,127 

 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  Units  Unit Amount  Cost  

 Private Residential     40 un  298,275  11,931,000 
 S106  256,872 
 CIL  982,541 
 Affordable Provision  3,792,572 

 16,962,985 

 PROFESSIONAL FEES 
 Professional Fees  12.00%  1,431,720 

 1,431,720 
 MARKETING & LETTING 

 Marketing  1.00%  457,767 
 Letting Agent Fee  10.00%  15,269 
 Letting Legal Fee  5.00%  7,634 

 480,670 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.00%  469,159 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.50%  234,579 

 703,738 

 MISCELLANEOUS FEES 
 Profit Private, GR, Parking  20.00%  9,014,727 



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  MONTAGU EVANS LLP 
 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 Agreed Viability Appraisal 

 Profit Office  17.50%  346,158 
 9,360,886 

 FINANCE 
 Debit Rate 7.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 
 Total Finance Cost  3,537,622 

 TOTAL COSTS  46,866,416 

 PROFIT 
 49,451 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  0.11% 
 Profit on GDV%  0.11% 



 

 

12 

 

APPENDIX 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 Viability Update Assessment 

 Development Appraisal 
 Montagu Evans LLP 

 25 June 2019 



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  MONTAGU EVANS LLP 
 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 Viability Update Assessment 

 Appraisal Summary for Phase 1  

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  ft²  Sales Rate ft²  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 Private Residential  36  31,546  1,150.00  1,007,719  36,277,900 
 Car Parking  17  0  0.00  75,000  1,275,000 
 Affordable Residential  4  3,423  219.11  187,500  750,000 
 Totals  57  34,969  38,302,900 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent  Initial 
 Units  ft²  Rent Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale  MRV 

 Office  1  6,424  20.65  132,686  132,686  132,686 
 Ground Rents  36  500  18,000  18,000 
 Totals  37  6,424  150,686  150,686 

 Investment Valuation 

 Office 
 Market Rent  132,686  YP @  6.5000%  15.3846 
 (6mths Rent Free)  PV 6mths @  6.5000%  0.9690  1,978,049 

 Ground Rents 
 Current Rent  18,000  YP @  5.5000%  18.1818  327,273 

 Total Investment Valuation  2,305,321 

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  40,608,221 

 Purchaser's Costs  (133,709) 
 Effective Purchaser's Costs Rate  5.80%  (133,709) 

 NET DEVELOPMENT VALUE  40,474,513 

 NET REALISATION  40,474,513 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Fixed Price  13,638,669 
 Fixed Price   13,638,669 

 13,638,669 
 Stamp Duty  4.00%  545,547 
 Agent Fee  1.00%  136,387 
 Legal Fee  0.50%  68,193 

 750,127 

 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  Units  Unit Amount  Cost  

 Build Costs      1 un  17,820,626  17,820,626 
 S106  256,872 
 CIL  982,541 

 19,060,039 

 PROFESSIONAL FEES 
 Professional Fees  12.00%  2,138,475 

 2,138,475 
 MARKETING & LETTING 

 Marketing  1.00%  385,832 
 Letting Agent Fee  10.00%  15,069 
 Letting Legal Fee  5.00%  7,534 

 408,435 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.00%  397,245 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.50%  202,373 

 599,618 

 MISCELLANEOUS FEES 
 Profit Private Ground Rent Parking  20.00%  7,576,035 



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  MONTAGU EVANS LLP 
 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 Viability Update Assessment 

 Profit Office  17.50%  346,158 
 Profit Affordable  6.00%  45,000 

 7,967,193 
 FINANCE 

 Debit Rate 7.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 
 Total Finance Cost  3,417,551 

 TOTAL COSTS  47,980,107 

 PROFIT 
 (7,505,594) 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  (15.64%) 
 Profit on GDV%  (18.48%) 

 IRR  (8.96%) 


	1. Background & Introduction
	2. The Agreed Viability Appraisal
	3. Approach to Viability Update Assessment
	4. Private Residential Sales Values
	5. Construction Costs
	6. Viability Update Assessment Results
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Word Bookmarks
	bmkLetterTitleRange2
	bmkDirectPhoneRange2
	bmkDirectPhone2
	bmkDirectFaxRange2

	Appendix 3.pdf
	Sheet1




