
■ Edinburgh 

■ Glasgow 

■ Manchester 

 

1 

 

CHARTERED SURVEYORS 

5 Bolton Street 

London W1J 8BA 

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7493 4002 

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7312 7548 

www.montagu-evans.co.uk 

 

 

 

 31st March 2021 

 

 

THE COURTYARD, 44 GLOUCESTER AVENUE NW1 8JD                                                        

VIABILITY UPDATE ASSESSMENT 

 

1. Background & Introduction 
 

The owner of the above site is Victoria Square Property Company Limited (hereafter the Owner). In March 2015 

the Owner submitted Planning Application (Ref:2016/2201/P) for the redevelopment of the site to provide 40 

residential units and associated employment floor space. At the time, we (Montagu Evans) acted as viability 

advisors to the Owner, and entered into discussions with Camden’s viability advisors, BPS, in order that an 

agreement be reached with regards affordable housing.  

On 30th November 2015 the proposals were granted planning permission. The agreed affordable housing 

provision within the S106 Agreement of the same date was four units (specifically plots B02, B03, 1.10 and 1.10). 

There was a subsequent Deed of Variation to the original S106 Agreement, dated 26th August 2016, in which the 

four affordable plots were varied to B04, B05, B06 and G01. The original S106 Agreement and Deed of Variation 

are attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to this letter, and a full schedule of accommodation is attached as 

Appendix 3.  

The scheme is now complete, and a sale of the four affordable plots to a Registered Provider, Origin Housing, 

has been agreed. 

The S106 Agreement includes a Viability Update Assessment clause that serves to assess the ability of the scheme 

to provide additional financial contributions towards affordable housing.  

Under the terms of the S106 Agreement, the Viability Update Assessment is to: 

1) “Be presented in substantially the same form as the Agreed Viability Appraisal, or such other form as 

agreed with the Council in writing”; 

2) “Include identical inputs and assumptions as those within the Agreed Viability Appraisal save for private 

residential sales values and construction costs, or such alternative inputs and assumptions as agreed by 

the Council in writing”; 

3) “Include a copy of the Agreed Viability Appraisal”; and 

4) “Include receipted invoices, certified costs, certified copies of sale contracts, and best estimates of costs yet 

to be incurred and the value of any unsold space and any other evidence reasonably required by the 

Council to demonstrate any revenue received and/or costs incurred in relation to the development”.  

Any additional financial contributions identified by the Viability update Assessment are to be capped at 

£4,505,000 (index linked). 

We set out below our Viability Update Assessment in accordance with the requirements of the S106 Agreement.  

 



 

 

2 

 

2. The Agreed Viability Appraisal 
 

The Agreed Viability Appraisal is defined within the S106 Agreement as the appraisal included within our report 

dated 31st March 2015 with the following changes to the profit targets: 

1) 20.00% profit on private sales, capitalised ground rents and car parking sales; 

2) 17.50% on office investment value; and 

3) 6.00% on affordable housing value. 

We have made the three changes above to our appraisal of 31st March 2015 and attach the resultant Agreed 

Viability Appraisal as Appendix 4 to this letter.  

There are two points to note in relation to the Agreed Viability Appraisal: 

1) The reference to the required 6.00% profit margin on affordable housing is immaterial to the outcome 

of the Agreed Viability Appraisal, since our appraisal of 31 March 2015 on which it is based included no 

affordable housing units (instead a financial contribution towards affordable housing was included in 

that appraisal). 

2) Our appraisal of 31st March 2015 included the agreed benchmark land value of £13,638,669 as a fixed 

land value. The output of the appraisal was therefore the viability surplus or deficit. The structure of the 

Agreed Viability Appraisal is identical to the appraisal of the 31 March 2015 (i.e. it too includes a fixed 

land value in parity with the agreed benchmark land value), hence the output of the Agreed Viability 

Appraisal is also the viability surplus or deficit. 

The Agreed Viability Appraisal results in a negligible viability surplus of £49,451.  

 

3. Approach to Viability Update Assessment 
 

The S106 Agreement requires that the Viability Update Assessment is in substantially the same form as the 

Agreed Viability Appraisal. The Agreed Viability Appraisal was prepared on the basis that the private units would 

be sold. However, the Owner of the site has since decided not to dispose of any of the private residential units. 

Instead the units will be retained and added to their private rental portfolio.  

We maintain that the S106 Agreement allows for a more flexible approach, whereby notwithstanding the Owner’s 

retention of the private units to rent, the Viability Update Assessment can be carried out on a traditional for sale 

basis (as per the Agreed Viability Assessment), relying on capital value evidence from other local schemes. We 

have previously provided a Viability Update Assessment on this basis.  

However, Camden have requested that we instead approach the Viability Update Assessment on the basis of a 

Private Rented Sector (PRS) scheme, using the actual rents agreed/anticipated for the completed units, 

capitalised at an appropriate yield after deductions for voids and operational expenditure. A PRS approach also 

requires different treatment of a number of other appraisal inputs, notably profit margin and marketing/disposal 

costs. We discuss our approach to revenues and costs below in the Viability Update Assessment below.  

Revenues 

For the 4 affordable homes we have included a £750,000 receipt as per the sale to Origin Housing.  

There are 36 private units in total: 35 apartments and one house. To date, 30 of the apartments have either been 

let or are under offer, and the house has been let. The remaining 5 apartments are being actively marketed but 

remain vacant. We provide as Appendix 5 a table summarising the rent passing/agreed/quoting for each unit. 

Based on the lettings to date and the quoting rents for the 5 vacant units, the total anticipated gross annual 



 

 

3 

 

rental income across the 36 private units is £1,535,948. We have included this as the gross PRS rent in our 

appraisal. We have applied a PRS Yield of 3.75%, which we consider bullish. This results in a net capital value of 

the 36 private units as PRS of £30.72m. This is 85% of the capital value we had assumed in our previous Viability 

Update Assessment which was carried out on the basis of the units being valued for market sale (which was 

£36.28m). In our opinion a 15% discount in capital value for PRS compared to traditional market for sale units is 

in line with market norms.  

We have removed all ground rent income since all units are either affordable, or being retained for PRS.   

To date, three commercial units (Studios A, C and D) have been let.  

- Studio A (1,170 sq ft) has been let at a rising rent of £36,000 per annum for years 1 & 2 and £38,500 per 

annum for years 3-5. This breaks back to an average headline rent of £32.00 per sq ft. A 5 year term with 

a break after 3 years has been agreed. Studio A is partially basement, hence the slightly depressed rent 

overall.  

 

- Studio C (1,390 sq ft) has been let at £60,555 per annum (£43.56 psf) on a 5 year term with a 6 month 

rent free period.  

- Studio D (also 1,390 sq ft) has been let at £76,500 per annum (£55.00 psf)) on a 4 year 5 month term 

with 6 months’ rent free.  

The two remaining units (Studios B and E) are vacant. The quoting rents on Studio B and Studio E are £42.50 per 

sq ft and £37.20 per sq ft respectively.  

 

Based on the commercial activity to date we have maintained the previously adopted rent of £45.00 per sq ft in 

our Viability Update Assessment. We consider this optimistic owing to the lettings to date, and the asking rents 

being sought. We have maintained the originally adopted 6 month rent free period which is in line with the 

lettings that have completed. We note that all agreed lettings are at short terms of 5 years or less. Our previously 

adopted commercial yield of 6.50% was on the assumption of longer more market-standard lease terms of ten 

years or more (i.e. more stable income). Based on the shorter terms actually being agreed there would be 

justification in increasing the commercial yield to reflect the increased risk. However we have not at this stage 

altered the commercial yield.  

 

Costs 

Construction Costs within the Agreed Viability Appraisal were £11,931,000, based on a construction cost estimate 

provided by BTP Group dated March 2015. The actual construction costs that were incurred totalled £19,552,015 

as summarised in the table below. The initial contractor went into administration during the project which led to 

significant additional costs being incurred. Full details in this regard are available on request: owing to the 

amount of information and receipts it is not feasible to attach all of this information to this submission.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

4 

 

Description Supplier Name Cost 

Main Contractor RFM £17,660,198 

Main Contractor 2 In House £1,294,417 

Main Contractor 3 Tower Demolition £87,624 

Project Manager PBC £1,798,330 

Building Regulation Fees  £22,684 

Utilities & Local Authority  £24,082 

Security Orbis £112,490 

Asbestos Metroins/Strategy £4,944 

Service Fees PCA Safety Ltd £28,275 

Cleaning S&G Windows £27,330 

 TOTAL £21,060,374 

 

Less Performance 

Bond from 

Barclays Bank 

-£1,508,359 

 NET TOTAL £19,552,015 

 

For the PRS units we have assumed a market standard 25% deduction to cover voids/bad debts and management 

costs.  

Marketing and letting costs have been included only in relation to the commercial space. We have allowed for 

investment agent/legal fees of 0.50% and 0.25% of total GDV respectively.  

To reflect the lack of sales risk compared to traditional for sale units, we have adopted a lower profit margin of 

15.00% on GDV for the PRS units (the previous agreed margin for market for sale units was 20.00% on GDV).  

We have also made a number of minor adjustments to the Viability Update Assessment to reflect the fact that 

eventual agreement was reached for four on-site affordable units, where previously in the Agreed Viability 

Assessment a 100% private scheme with a payment in lieu of on-site affordable had been assumed. These 

changes are detailed in Section 6 below but are also summarised here for ease: 

- Removal of estimated payment in lieu of on-site affordable housing 

- Removal of estimated private revenues in relation to the four affordable units 

- Inclusion of affordable revenues for the four affordable units in line with the agreed sale of these units 

to Origin Housing 

- Application of a 6.00% profit margin to the affordable units, in line with the requirements of the Agreed 

Viability Appraisal  

 



 

 

5 

 

6. Viability Update Assessment Results 
 

On the above basis, the Viability Update Assessment, including a fixed land value of £13,638,669 in parity with 

the agreed Benchmark Land Value as per the Agreed Viability Assessment, generates a Viability Update Deficit, 

as defined in the S106 Agreement, of -£13,521,269 (see Appendix 6). Accordingly, no financial contribution 

towards affordable housing is payable. The main driver of the deficit is the fact that actual construction costs 

incurred were circa £7.5m higher than those estimated in 2015.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WILL SEAMER MRICS 

Partner 

Montagu Evans LLP 
 

 

T +44 (0) 20 7493 4002  

will.seamer@montagu-evans.co.uk 

  



 

 

6 

 

APPENDIX 1 

  









































































































































 

 

7 

 

APPENDIX 2 

  

















































 

 

8 

 

APPENDIX 3 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Unit Number Unit Type Floor NIA sq ft Tenure

B01 3b6p House LG, G & 1 2,799 Private

B02 2b4p Duplex LG & G 1,184 Private

B03 3b6p Duplex LG & G 1,334 Private

B04 2b4p Duplex LG & G 807 Affordable

B05 2b4p Duplex LG & G 829 Affordable

B06 2b4p Duplex LG & G 818 Affordable

G01 1b3p Flat G 969 Affordable

G02 1b2p Flat G 1044 Private

G03 2b4p Flat G 764 Private

1.01 2b4p Flat 1 753 Private

1.02 2b4p Flat 1 753 Private

1.03 1b2p Flat 1 624 Private

1.04 1b2p Flat 1 592 Private

1.05 1b2p Flat 1 538 Private

1.06 1b2p Flat 1 538 Private

1.07 2b4p Flat 1 829 Private

1.08 2b4p Flat 1 753 Private

1.09 2b4p Flat 1 753 Private

1.1 2b4p Flat 1 850 Private

1.11 2b3p Flat 1 732 Private

1.12 2b4p Flat 1 829 Private

1.13 1b2p Flat 1 549 Private

2.01 2b4p Duplex 2 & 3 1,130 Private

2.02 2b4p Duplex 2 & 3 1,055 Private

2.03 2b4p Duplex 2 & 3 969 Private

2.04 2b4p Duplex 2 & 3 937 Private

2.05 1b2p Flat 2 538 Private

2.06 1b2p Flat 2 538 Private

2.07 2b4p Flat 2 829 Private

2.08 2b4p Flat 2 797 Private

2.09 2b4p Flat 2 753 Private

2.1 1b2p Flat 2 549 Private

3.01 1b2p Flat 3 538 Private

3.02 1b2p Flat 3 538 Private

3.03 2b4p Flat 3 829 Private

3.04 2b4p Flat 3 797 Private

3.05 2b4p Flat 3 753 Private

4.01 3b6p Duplex 4 & 5 1,378 Private

4.02 3b6p Duplex 4 & 5 1,281 Private

4.03 3b6p Flat 4 1,119 Private

34,969



 

 

9 

 

APPENDIX 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 Agreed Viability Appraisal 

 Development Appraisal 
 Montagu Evans LLP 
 18 December 2020 



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  MONTAGU EVANS LLP 
 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 Agreed Viability Appraisal 

 Appraisal Summary for Phase 1  

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  ft²  Sales Rate ft²  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 Private Residential  40  34,970  1,242.06  1,085,875  43,435,000 
 Car Parking  17  0  0.00  75,000  1,275,000 
 Totals  57  34,970  44,710,000 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent  Initial 
 Units  ft²  Rent Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale  MRV 

 Office  1  6,424  20.65  132,686  132,686  132,686 
 Ground Rents  40  500  20,000  20,000 
 Totals  41  6,424  152,686  152,686 

 Investment Valuation 

 Office 
 Market Rent  132,686  YP @  6.5000%  15.3846 
 (6mths Rent Free)  PV 6mths @  6.5000%  0.9690  1,978,049 

 Ground Rents 
 Current Rent  20,000  YP @  5.5000%  18.1818  363,636 

 Total Investment Valuation  2,341,685 

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  47,051,685 

 Purchaser's Costs  (135,818) 
 Effective Purchaser's Costs Rate  5.80% 

 (135,818) 

 NET DEVELOPMENT VALUE  46,915,867 

 NET REALISATION  46,915,867 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Fixed Price  13,638,669 
 Fixed Price   13,638,669 

 13,638,669 
 Stamp Duty  4.00%  545,547 
 Agent Fee  1.00%  136,387 
 Legal Fee  0.50%  68,193 

 750,127 

 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  Units  Unit Amount  Cost  

 Private Residential     40 un  298,275  11,931,000 
 S106  256,872 
 CIL  982,541 
 Affordable Provision  3,792,572 

 16,962,985 

 PROFESSIONAL FEES 
 Professional Fees  12.00%  1,431,720 

 1,431,720 
 MARKETING & LETTING 

 Marketing  1.00%  457,767 
 Letting Agent Fee  10.00%  15,269 
 Letting Legal Fee  5.00%  7,634 

 480,670 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.00%  469,159 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.50%  234,579 

 703,738 

 MISCELLANEOUS FEES 



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  MONTAGU EVANS LLP 
 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 Agreed Viability Appraisal 

 Profit Private, GR, Parking  20.00%  9,014,727 
 Profit Office  17.50%  346,158 

 9,360,886 
 FINANCE 

 Debit Rate 7.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 
 Total Finance Cost  3,537,622 

 TOTAL COSTS  46,866,416 

 PROFIT 
 49,451 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  0.11% 
 Profit on GDV%  0.11% 
 Profit on NDV%  0.11% 
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  0.33% 
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  6.35% 
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  6.61% 

 Rent Cover  4 mths 
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 7.000)  0 mths 



 

 

10 

 

APPENDIX 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appt. No. Plan Ref.
NIA       

(sq ft)
Floor Beds Baths Status

Passing Rent 

(pcm)

Marketing Rent 

(pcm)

HOUSE E 2799 NA 3 2 Let £10,500.00

1 B1 1006 Ground 2 Bed 1.5 Vacant £3,597.00

2 B2 735 Ground 2 Bed 1.5 Vacant £3,380.00

3 B3 522 First 1 Bed 1 Let £2,405.00

4 B4 522 First 1 Bed 1 Let £2,383.33

5 A5 649 First 1 Bed 1.5 Let £2,665.00

6 A6 577 First 1 Bed 1.5 Let £2,383.33

7 B5 833 First 2 Bed 2 Let £3,070.00

8 B6 722 First 2 Bed 1.5 Vacant £3,423.00

9 B7 758 First 2 Bed 1 Under offer £3,141.67

10 B8 523 Second 1 Bed 1 Let £2,491.67

11 B9 523 Second 1 Bed 1 Let £2,383.33

12 A9 959 Second/Third 2 Bed 2.5 Let £3,900.00

13 A10 889 Second/Third 2 Bed 2.5 Let £3,900.00

14 B10 835 Second 2 Bed 2 Let £3,445.00

15 B11 805 Second 2 Bed 2 Let £3,425.00

16 B12 758 Second 2 Bed 1 Vacant £3,467.00

17 B13 523 Third 1 Bed 1 Let £2,643.33

18 B14 523 Third 1 Bed 1 Let £2,600.00

19 B15 835 Third 2 Bed 2 Let £3,358.33

20 B16 806 Third 2 Bed 2 Let £3,600.00

21 B17 757 Third 2 Bed 1 Let £3,640.00

22 B18 1163 Fourth 2 Bed 3 Let £3,683.33

23 B19 1340 Fourth/Fifth 3 Bed 3 Let £5,000.00

24 B20 1254 Fourth/Fifth 3 Bed 2 Under offer £4,498.00

25 C1 827 First 2 Bed 1 Let £3,358.33

26 C2 704 First 2 Bed 1 Let £3,400.00

27 C3 825 0 2 Bed 1 Vacant £3,200.00

28 D1 601 First 1 Bed 1 Let £2,491.67

29 D2 600 Second 1 Bed 1 Let £2,491.66

30 A1 1059 Bment/Grd 2 Bed 2.5 Let £3,748.00

31 A3 748 First 2 Bed 1 Let £3,423.00

32 A4 710 First 2 Bed 2 Let £3,466.67

33 A7 1083 Second/Third 2 Bed 2.5 Let £3,900.00

34 A8 1057 Second/Third 2 Bed 2.5 Let £4,333.00

35 A2 1218 Bment/Grd 3 Bed 2.5 Let £5,200.00

£103,288.98 £24,706.67

Total Anticipated Monthly Gross Rent

Total Anticipated Annual Gross Rent

£127,996

£1,535,948



 

 

11 

 

 
APPENDIX 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 PRS Viability Update Assessment 

 Development Appraisal 
 Montagu Evans LLP 

 31 March 2021 



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  MONTAGU EVANS LLP 
 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 PRS Viability Update Assessment 

 Appraisal Summary for Phase 1  

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  ft²  Sales Rate ft²  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 Affordable Residential  4  3,423  219.11  187,500  750,000 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent  Initial  Net MRV 
 Units  ft²  Rent Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale  MRV  at Sale 

 Office  1  6,424  45.00  289,080  289,080  289,080  289,080 
 PRS  1  1,535,948  1,151,961  1,535,948  1,151,961 
 Totals  2  6,424  1,441,041  1,825,028  1,441,041 

 Investment Valuation 

 Office 
 Market Rent  289,080  YP @  6.5000%  15.3846 
 (6mths Rent Free)  PV 6mths @  6.5000%  0.9690  4,309,530 

 PRS 
 Current Rent  1,151,961  YP @  3.7500%  26.6667  30,718,960 

 Total Investment Valuation  35,028,490 

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  35,778,490 

 Purchaser's Costs  (2,381,937) 
 Effective Purchaser's Costs Rate  6.80% 

 (2,381,937) 

 NET DEVELOPMENT VALUE  33,396,552 

 NET REALISATION  33,396,552 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Fixed Price  13,638,669 
 Fixed Price   13,638,669 

 13,638,669 
 Stamp Duty  671,433 
 Effective Stamp Duty Rate  4.92% 
 Agent Fee  1.00%  136,387 
 Legal Fee  0.50%  68,193 

 876,013 

 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  Units  Unit Amount  Cost  

 Build Costs      1 un  19,552,015  19,552,015 
 S106  256,872 
 CIL  982,541 

 20,791,428 

 PROFESSIONAL FEES 
 Professional Fees  12.00%  2,346,242 

 2,346,242 
 MARKETING & LETTING 

 Marketing  1.00%  43,095 
 Letting Agent Fee  10.00%  28,908 
 Letting Legal Fee  5.00%  14,454 

 86,457 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  0.50%  163,233 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.25%  83,491 

 246,724 

 MISCELLANEOUS FEES 
 Profit Office  17.50%  754,168 
 Profit Affordable  6.00%  45,000 



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  MONTAGU EVANS LLP 
 44-44A Gloucester Avenue 
 PRS Viability Update Assessment 

 Profit PRS  15.00%  4,607,844 
 5,407,012 

 FINANCE 
 Debit Rate 7.0000%, Credit Rate 0.0000% (Nominal) 
 Total Finance Cost  3,525,276 

 TOTAL COSTS  46,917,821 

 PROFIT 
 (13,521,269) 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  -28.82% 
 Profit on GDV%  -37.79% 
 Profit on NDV%  -40.49% 
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  3.07% 
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  4.10% 
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  4.20% 

 IRR% (without Interest)  -23.27% 

 Rent Cover  -9 yrs -5 mths 
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 7.000)  N/A 



 

 

12 

 

 

 

 


	Appendix 3.pdf
	Sheet1




